
   
(928) 768-5959  

9250 S. Ranchero Lane Mohave Valley, AZ 86440 |2724 Silver Creek Road Bullhead City, AZ 86442   

Funeral Home General Price List  

Effective May 16, 2024 and is subject to change without notice. Services are held Monday through Friday from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. No 

services will be scheduled after 2:00 p.m. or on Saturday, Sunday or holidays unless approved by management.  

*Summer Hours for Services from June 1 to September 1 are Monday-Thursday 8:00a.m. to 12:00 p.m. for Graveside Services. No Graveside  Services will 

be held after 12:00 p.m. or Friday, Saturday, or Sunday. Graveside Services after 12:00 p.m. or on Friday, Saturday, or Sunday will be  chapel services only 

with burial occurring the following business day at the discretion of the cemetery. *  

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral  

arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items  you did not 

specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you  selected.   

Full Package Burial Selections  
The goods and services shown below are packaged for economy and convenience for the families we serve. Full Package Selections offer a savings 

when compared to itemized selections. Full Package Selections may not be reduced in cost for items not desired. However, certain additional items 

may be selected from the itemized selections.  

Serenity Burial Package  

$11,175.00  
Includes services of Funeral Director and staff, local transfer (Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, Golden Shores, Mohave Valley, 

Topock) of decedent to funeral home, refrigeration (5 days), embalming, dressing, casketing, cosmetology, use of facilities for 

visitation, funeral service in our chapel or off site facility (up to 3 hours maximum), reception, funeral vehicle or cart, service 

car, graveside or other committal service, standard memorial package, flowers (includes  casket spray and two standing 

sprays a $700 value), clergy honorarium, and memory of a lifetime video presentation. 

This package includes the Mercury 20 Gauge Steel Casket.  

Traditional Chapel Service  

$6,760.00  
Includes services of Funeral Director and staff, local transfer (Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, Golden Shores, Mohave Valley, 

Topock) of decedent to funeral home, refrigeration (5 days), embalming, dressing, casketing, cosmetology, use of facilities for 

visitation, funeral service in our chapel or off-site facility (up to 3 hours maximum), funeral vehicle or cart, service car,  

graveside or other committal service, standard memorial package, and flower casket spray ($250 value). 

This package does not include a casket.  

Committal Service  

$3,965.00  
Includes services of Funeral Director and staff, local transfer (Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, Golden Shores, Mohave Valley, 

Topock) of decedent to funeral home, refrigeration (5 days), dressing, casketing, no embalming, transport to local cemetery, 

standard memorial package, flower casket spray ($250 value), and a 30-minute committal service inside our chapel   

or at the graveside (requires closed casket due to NO Embalming.) service will conclude at the location the service is  

conducted. The cemetery staff will bury your loved one once the service has concluded. You are invited back the 

following day to visit the grave of your loved one.  

This package does not include a casket.  

Full Package Cremation Selections  
The goods and services shown below are packaged for economy and convenience for the families we serve. Full Package Selections offer a savings 

when compared to itemized selections. Full Package Selections may not be reduced in cost for items not desired. However, certain additional items 

may be selected from the itemized selections.  

Serenity Cremation Package  

$7,500.00  
Includes services of Funeral Director and staff, local transfer (Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, Golden Shores, Mohave Valley, 

Topock) of decedent to funeral home, refrigeration (5 days), embalming, dressing, casketing, cosmetology, use of staff and 

facilities for visitation, funeral service in our chapel or off-site facility (three hour maximum), reception, flowers (includes 

casket spray and two standing sprays a $700 value), clergy honorarium. standard memorial  package, memory of a lifetime 

video presentation, crematory charges, cardboard cremation container, carved wood urn, and transportation to the 

crematory.  

This package includes Brockton Oak chapel rental casket. 

 

 



Traditional Chapel Funeral Service with Cremation and Celebration  

$6,720.00  
Includes services of Funeral Director and staff, local transfer (Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, Golden Shores, Mohave Valley, 

Topock) of decedent to funeral home, refrigeration (5 days), embalming, dressing, casketing, cosmetology, use of staff 

and facilities for visitation, funeral service in our chapel or off-site facility (three hour maximum), standard memorial 

package,  crematory charges,cardboard cremation container, carved wood urn, flower casket spray (a $250 value), and 

transportation to the crematory.  

This package includes Brockton Oak chapel rental casket.  

Cremation with Memorial Service  

$4,540.00  
Includes services of Funeral Director and staff, local transfer (Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, Golden Shores, Mohave Valley, 

Topock) of decedent to funeral home, refrigeration (5 days), use of staff and facilities for a one-hour memorial service in our  

chapel or off-site facility, crematory charges, standard memorial package, cardboard cremation container, plastic urn, a 

flower urn wreath ($250 value), and transportation to the crematory.  

Cremation with Private Family Viewing  

$2,225.00  
Includes services of Funeral Director and staff, local transfer (Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, Golden Shores, Mohave Valley, 

Topock) of decedent to funeral home, refrigeration (5 days), crematory charges, transportation to the crematory, cardboard 

cremation container, plastic urn, and a fifteen-minute viewing of your loved one, basic preparation, no embalming,  

and limited to 5 people Maximum, No Exceptions. An appointment is required for the private family viewing, with a 24-hour 

advance notice to the funeral home. Additional private family viewings will result in a $305 fee per viewing. We do not offer 

viewings or services without embalming which is why we limit the private family viewings by time and amount of people. 

Private family viewings are done Monday through Thursday from 10AM to 2PM. Private Family Viewings done outside of that 

time frame will result in an additional after-hours fee of $500. All Private Family Viewings are done at Desert Lawn in Mohave 

Valley.  

Itemized Selections  
The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only the items you desire. However, any funeral 

arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic services. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not 

specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services you selected.  

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff  

$2,195.00  
Our fee for the basic services of Funeral Director/Staff includes personnel available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year to 

respond to the initial call, arrangement conference, preparation, securing and filing of the death certificate and disposition 

permit, securing signatures of doctor, medical examiner and county registrar, planning the service, coordination of service 

plans with crematory, cemetery, clergy, florist, and others as required for the final disposition. This fee for our basic services 

and  overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee is already included in our 

charges  for direct cremations, immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.)   

Embalming $765.00 Embalming is a chemical process which provides temporary preservation of the body and  

eliminates certain health hazards. A person licensed by this state must complete this procedure. Except in certain special 

cases, the law does not require embalming. Embalming may be necessary if you select certain funeral arrangements, such as 

a viewing. If you do not want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement that does not require you to 

pay for it, such as direct cremation or immediate burial.  

Memory of a Lifetime Video Presentation $415.00 Honor the life lived by your loved one with commemorating them in 

an everlasting way, a memorial video presentation. The video presentation consists of multiple options such as different 

lengths of video and a custom DVD Case with photo.  

Private Family Viewing $305.00 An appointment is required for a private family viewing, with 24-hour advance notice to the 

funeral home and is strictly limited to fifteen minutes by five individuals. Additional private family viewings, following the initial 

viewing, will result in a $305 fee per viewing. There are NO exceptions with regards to the amount of people and the charges. 

We do not offer viewing or services without embalming which is why we limit the private family viewings by time and amount of 

people. The private family viewings are only performed Monday-Thursday from 10am to 2pm. Identification viewings outside of 

that time are not performed without charges. All private family viewings are held at Desert Lawn Funeral Home in Mohave 

Valley, AZ. 

Local Transfer of Decedent to Funeral Home $515.00 Local transfer is a removal within Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, 

Mohave Valley, Topock or Golden Shores. Additional charges will apply for out of local transfer area or out-of-state transfers.  

Additional Preparation of the Body $325.00 This charge is for each of the following additional preparation: dressing, 

casketing, cosmetology, hairdresser, bathing/sanitation and handling of an un-embalmed deceased.  

Reconstructive Restoration $325.00 This charge is per hour for any restoration that may need to be performed.  

Care and Housing (Refrigeration) $130.00 This charge is per day from the original date that the deceased arrives at 



our care center.  

Use of Facilities and Staff $570.00 This charge is per hour (1 hour minimum) including but not limited to the use of staff or 

facilities for viewing/visitation, funeral service, memorial service, celebration of life, graveside service, reception, or 

ceremonial/medical use. These charges are for the use Monday through Friday between the hours of 10AM to 2PM. 

Additional charges will apply for after hours and holidays use of facilities and staff. The additional fee for after-hours is a $500 

one-time fee (in addition to the per hour charge)  

After Hours Fee $500.00 An additional After-Hours Fee applies in addition to any services. After Hours are outside of the 

use of facilities time frame of Monday through Friday 10AM to 2PM. This includes any weekend or holiday services.  

International Shipping Document Preparation $750.00 to $2,000.00 This charge is the process in which we secure the 

documentation needed to send your loved one back home. In order to allow your loved one to be shipped outside the United 

States we must secure documents from the following entities, including but not limited to, the embassy of the receiving 

country, local coroner’s approval, and local Health Department Approval.  

Direct Burial $2,200.00 to $11,645.00 Our charge for direct burial, without viewing or ceremony, includes local transfer of 

decedent to funeral home, reduced basic services of funeral director and staff, refrigeration (5 days), transportation to Desert 

Lawn Memorial Gardens in Mohave Valley AZ at the convenience of the funeral home and cemetery. No additional 

preparation of the body including but not limited to embalming, dressing, casketing and cosmetology. Direct Burial with 

container provided by purchaser would be same price.   

Immediate burial with casket or container provided by purchaser $2,200.00 Immediate burial with minimum cloth-

covered Flat Top casket ($1045) $3,245.00 Immediate burial with Sentry (Clair) 20 Gauge Steel (NG) Casket ($2,620.00) 

$4,820.00  

Direct Cremation $1,495.00 to $10,940.00 Our charge for direct cremation, without viewing or ceremony, includes local 

transfer of decedent to funeral home, reduced basic services of funeral director and staff, refrigeration (5 days), transportation 

to crematory, crematory fee, plastic urn and sales tax. A crematory fee of $515 is included in the direct cremation prices. If 

you want to arrange a direct cremation you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers encase the body and 

can be made of materials like fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The container we 

provide is a cardboard cremation box. Direct  Cremation with container provided by purchaser would be the same price.   

Direct Cremation with container provided by purchaser $1,495.00 Direct Cremation with Dawson Cloth Covered ($1,045) 

$2,540.00  

Cremation Surcharge  

Over 300 lbs Under 500 lbs $410.00  

Over 500 lbs Under 700 lbs $510.00  

Over 700 lbs Under 995 lbs $1025.00  

Over 995 lbs -------------------- Price must be quoted  

Receiving Remains From Another Funeral Home $1,700.00 Our charge for this package includes receipt of decedent, 

basic services of funeral director and staff, unpacking, care and housing of remains for 24 hours (refrigeration) transfer to 

local cemetery or crematory. This price does not include additional transport fees.  

Forwarding Remains To Another Funeral Home $2,000.00 Our charge for this package includes local transfer of 

decedent to funeral home, basic services of funeral director and staff, care and housing of remains for 3 days 

(refrigeration), embalming and preparation for transport. This price does not include additional transport fees or shipping 

container. This charge applies only to shipping within the continental United States only. 

Additional Transportation/Automotive Equipment  
Transport outside of the local transfer area Starting at $205.00 (Local Transfer Area consists of Bullhead City, Fort Mohave, 

Mohave Valley, Topock/Golden Shores) Transport to or from Las Vegas, NV Starting at $410.00 Service Vehicle, Additional 

Support Vehicle $410.00 Hearse(per funeral service (3 hours) or per hour) $610.00 **Additional mileage is charged at a 

rate of $6.00 per loaded mile.  

Additional Services and Fees  
Special Order Fee (order processing of casket/urn NOT in current inventory) $195.00 Expedite Death Certificate 

Processing $175.00 Certified Death Certificate Order Processing Fee $10.00 Mailing of cremains (in plastic urn container) 

by U.S. Post Office Priority Express Mail $125.00 Mailing of cremains (in cremation urn) by U.S. Post Office Priority Express 

Mail $200.00 NSF, returned item, credit card dispute fee $100.00 Contract Dispute/Change if merchandise or funds need 

to be returned $500.00 Contract Dispute, Legal Hold, Attorney Involvement, Family Dispute $500.00 Priority Rush 

Cremation (in addition to direct cremation charge) $200.00, Solidified Remains $1995 

Cash Advance Processing Fee $95.00 Medical Examiner Fee to authorize cremation (cash advance item) $35.00 Mailing 

of Death Certificates - U.S. Post Office Priority Mail $20.00 Mailing of Death Certificates - Federal Express $85.00 

Separation/transfer of cremains per container $25.00 Insurance Processing Fee 6% of total bill with a minimum of $150.00  

Credit Card Processing Fee 4% of total bill California Burial Permit Processing Fee $200.00  

 



Merchandise  
Memorial Package (Register book, 100 folders, and 2 boxes of acknowledgement cards) $240.00 Charge for custom set-

up and color photos on memorial folders (1 photo) $160.00 Prayer Cards (Box of 50) $100.00 Memorial Folders (Set of 50) 

$105.00 Register Book $100.00 Cardboard Cremation Container $240.00 Wood Base Cremation Container $265.00 Air Tray 

or Combination Shipping Container $265.00 Brockton Oak Chapel Rental Casket $800.00 Crucifix $105.00 Rosary $105.00 

Pallbearer Gloves (set of 6) $105.00 Black Plastic Cremation Urn $55.00  

Infant and Adult Caskets $520.00 to $9,445.00 A complete list will be provided at the funeral home.  

Outer Burial Containers $250.00 to $995.00 [In most areas of the country], State or local law does not require that you 

buy a container to surround the casket in a grave. However, many cemeteries require that you have such a container so 

that the grave will not sink in. Either a grave liner or a  burial vault will satisfy these requirements.  

Polystyrene Outer Burial Cremation Container $250.00 Concrete Outer Burial Container (Casket Burial Vault) $995.00 

Alternative Containers  
A complete list will be provided at the funeral home 

 

 $240.00 to $3,145.00 

Our staff is available 24 hours per day, 7 days per week and 365 days per year. If there is ANYTHING that we may assist you 

with please do not hesitate to call. If you have found any funeral services in the area at another establishment that is of better 

value, please call us at any time and inform us so that we can make adjustments to better serve you and your family.  
DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES  

Desert Lawn Funeral Home makes no representations or warranties regarding the caskets listed above. The only warranties, expressed or implied, 

granted in connection with the caskets sold are the express written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. Desert Lawn Funeral 

Home expressly disclaims all warranties, expressed or implied, relating to caskets, including, but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability 

and fitness for a particular purpose. 


